                                                                                             School Garden Survey


Florida School Garden Survey
The Florida Department of Education’s Food and Nutrition Management Office and the Office of Healthy Schools initiated a statewide survey in May 2009 to assess the extent to which school gardens were being used on school campuses throughout the state.   This online survey was sent to Food Service Directors in each school district.  The survey questions specifically focused on gathering information about the presence of fruit and vegetable gardens.  Preliminary evidence showed that in some districts classroom teachers and food service professionals were working together and using the gardens as a “learning laboratory” to teach students about the importance of good nutrition.  Through the Garden Survey, stakeholders were able to evaluate the current status, the interest level for more gardens, and the challenges that need to be addressed.

Food Service Directors in the following thirty-two Florida school districts responded to the Garden Survey.  Also included in the survey results are responses from three individual schools.  These districts and schools are a good representative sample of districts across the state.  Fifteen of the districts are considered “rural” while the other seventeen are “urban” districts.  When the size of the district is taken into consideration, the groups are nearly equal, with 45% of the small counties represented, 48% of the medium-sized counties, and 63% of the large counties represented.  This representative sample provides support that the results are a good indicator of activity going on across the state related to school fruit and vegetable gardens and allows for comparisons across different types of districts.








Current Status

Currently, half of the districts (n=19) reported having schools growing fruit and vegetable gardens and the other half reported they either did not have any (n=10) or they didn’t know if they had any (n=8).   In some cases, the Food Service Director working at the district-level was not aware of gardens being used at the school level, unless someone had specifically made them aware.

“Don't really know too much about what is going on, except that a parent has kids in the two schools named and is very active in working with her kids’ classes. Food service does not do much with these gardens so I can not answer these questions as I do not know the answers.”
However, survey results showed Food Service Directors are interested in learning more about school gardens.  In the ten districts without school gardens, six Food Service Directors reported being interested in starting a garden program.   Four out of the eight Directors that “didn’t know” if they had school gardens, also stated they were interested.  For those Directors reporting they had gardens in their districts, the majority of (64%) were interested in adding more of them.  This finding suggests the gardens are viewed as having a positive impact on the school environment.

The grade levels involved with school gardens was of interest to FL DOE stakeholders.  The survey results displayed in Table 1 shows the majority of school gardens are operating in elementary schools.  However, several districts reported having gardens at the middle and high school level, too.

	Table 1

School Gardens by Grade Level

	Schools
	# of schools

	Elementary
	9

	Elem. and Middle
	3

	Middle and High
	2

	Elem., Middle and High
	3

	Total Respondents
	17

	
	


According to the survey results, Food Service Directors estimated there were a total of 50 school gardens throughout the state, with most of them reporting they had 2-5 gardens in their district.  When asked if they were participating in farm to school purchases, 81% responded yes to the question.  Furthermore, four districts (Dixie, Indian River, Lee, and Pasco) use the gardens to compliment their Fresh Fruit and Vegetable program. 
Policy and Procedures

In an effort to better understand if districts have any type of approval process for schools to develop fruit and vegetable gardens, the survey respondents were asked if approval was required and if so, who gives approval.  The answers were divided almost equally with 45% saying, “Yes, approval is necessary” and 55% saying, “No approval is needed.”   In 31 of the 36 (86%) schools and districts responding to the survey, Food Service Directors indicated their district allows school gardens to exist on campuses.  Only five Directors reported gardens were not allowed on school campuses, which included four small rural counties (Citrus, Hardee, Sumter and Washington) and one Developmental Research School (UF P.K. Yonge).

When asked specifically who authorizes or gives approval to a school for a fruit and vegetable garden, only 13 out of 36 answered the question, perhaps indicating they did not know who gives authorization and the policy and procedures are unclear to them for their district.  For those who could answer the question, the overwhelming majority indicated it is a school-based decision. 

· 92% approved by school administration

· 38% approved by school district

Three of the schools required approval at both the school and district level and one district (Okeechobee) required approval at the school and district level, along with final approval coming from the city government.

When asked if their district “actively” supports the development of fruit and vegetable school gardens, 40.7% said yes, while the majority (55.6%) did not know if their district “actively” supported school gardens.  

Purposes of School Gardens

School gardens provide multiple benefits that include the opportunity to teach hands-on lessons integrating science, math, reading, environmental studies, nutrition and health.  Students also learn valuable life-long skills which can lead to them being physically active adult gardeners.   School gardens are effective learning tools and offer opportunities for a school cafeteria to create a learning laboratory for students to better understand the connection from seeds to the food they eat.  Florida Food Service Directors also mentioned other benefits of school gardens, such as:
· Nutrition education for students and parent education

· Reward system for student 

· Harvest given to needy families in community
One district described the school garden as a Parent Teacher Student Association project designed to teach gardening along with a focus on environmental issues.  In the survey Food Service Directors were asked to indicate one or more purposes for school gardens in their district (check all that apply). Table 2 displays the survey results indicating the number of times each purpose was selected.  In most cases, Directors gave more than one purpose for the garden.  The purpose stated most often was curriculum integration.

	Table 2

School Garden Purpose



	
	Frequency of Purpose 



	Purpose 


	Single

Purpose
	Double Purpose
	Three

Purposes
	Four + Purposes

	Curriculum integration


	10
	2
	5
	1

	Fresh fruits and vegetables provision to school staff and students


	2
	1
	4
	1

	Intergenerational relationship building


	0
	2
	2
	1

	Compliment fresh fruit and vegetable program


	0
	1
	2
	1

	Learning lab for cafeterias


	1
	2
	5
	1

	
	
	
	
	


While curriculum integration was mentioned most often as a purpose for their garden and fifteen Directors indicated their schools were using lessons plans and curriculum materials, they did not know what curriculum was being used. One Director just simply stated, “teacher created lessons.”   Listed below are two of the extended response answers. 

· “We work with "The Growing Connection" a United Nations based group that provides lesson plans, earth boxes, and then groups schools throughout the world via internet to share knowledge.”

· “As the gardens are a grant-funded project, part of the requirement is to develop a curriculum that addresses the Next Generation Sunshine State Standards in various areas.”

Participant Involvement

People of all ages can be involved in the planning, creating, and maintaining of a garden.  Food Service Directors were asked to indicate all the groups who were involved with their school gardens and the results showed students (86%) and teachers (78%) were the primary participants.   Food Service Staff were mentioned equally with parents, school staff, and volunteers. One Director stated the garden was a service-learning project.   
Funding

Finding the funding to support the development and continuation of a school garden is critical to its success.  Several Directors indicated that funding was a challenge for them.  Sources usually come from outside the school budget, with one exception.  In Lee County, the Director reported that Food and Nutrition was funding a school garden.  Based on the survey results, parent donations and Parent-Teacher Associations are the most frequent sources of funds for school gardens.  The responses in Table 3 indicate that multiple funding sources were reported.

	Table 3

Funding Sources for Gardens



	Sources


	Percent
	Count

	PTA/Other Parent Donations
	59%
	16

	Business Partnership
	37%
	10

	Fundraising
	30%
	8

	Grant Funding
	19%
	6

	
	
	


Challenges of School Gardens

Beyond the challenge of securing a funding source for the development and maintenance of the garden, Directors mentioned, “limited time in the day.”  Locating appropriate space on school campuses, where consideration needs to be given to lighting and access to water can also be a challenge. 

“The district does not have the facilities, staff or land usage to provide school gardens.”  

Two Directors mentioned security issues for their schools, with one reporting neighbors stealing items from the garden.   

Having support from the school principal and teachers was mentioned several times by Directors as an important component and a challenge in some schools.  

However, one Director reported that once administrators and teachers were on board, they loved being part of the garden.  Another Director commented, 

“Need someone to champion the cause at the school level. We had a successful program in the past, when the staff member left, the program went to the wayside.”

Other Directors also listed concerns with maintaining gardens on a long-term basis, for example, 

Help is needed in the summer when the crops would be ready for harvest, distribution, but cafeterias are not open when the crops are ready for consumption.”  

Other challenges included, sanitation, procurement of seedlings/seeds, responsibility and concern over what tasks might need to be restricted from students.  One Director remarked, “The lack of teacher experience in integrating gardening with the required curriculum and difficulty managing 24 students in the outdoor classroom,” was a challenge.  However, this could be overcome through teacher training and by establishing community partnerships with University of Florida Extension Offices, or other trained agricultural personnel to assist and provide blueprints for a successful garden operation.  

School Garden Success Stories

While school gardens are a completely new concept to some, many schools are already experiencing the benefits.  At the end of the survey, Directors were asked to describe any exemplary school garden initiatives happening in their district.  Listed below are all of the responses.

Indian River County - At Treasure Coast they take all the peeling, garbage etc from the FFVP and use it for composting that goes into the garden.  They are teaching the students to be sustainable.  The students are very involved.

Franklin County - Food service will partner with the school garden next year. The food grown in the gardens will be prepared by food service staff and served to students. Students will be allowed to "showcase" their work on the cafeteria bulletin board.     Food Services has agreed to collect fruits and vegetables not consumed by the children and provide those to the students and teachers working the gardens. These items will be used as compost.

Santa Rosa County - Principal & Assistant Principal along with Cafeteria Staff and Food Service Office worked together to plan and implement a planting to harvest program involving students. Huge success with lots of student involvement and smiles.

Miami-Dade County - The School Gardens are a part of the Plant a Thousand Gardens Collaborative Nutrition Initiative (CNI).  CNI is a student-centered, seed-to-table garden project that teaches second grade students health and nutrition literacy, math, science, reading and other subjects through hands on collaborative learning.  Students at these schools plant maintain and harvest vegetables/herb gardens on the school campus over the course of the year.  Students relate the lessons learned in the garden to classroom exercises that include food related science experiments, observational writing, and even mathematical fractions.  Parent volunteers also take part by helping with the gardens and attending workshops on preparing healthy meals at home.    The garden at Riverside Elementary is a container garden that has been just as successful as the gardens at the other schools.    The Education Fund is currently seeking additional funding sources in order to expand the program to additional schools.
Conclusion

The results from the first Florida Garden Survey revealed interesting data.  It appears that school gardens are being used on school campuses in urban and rural areas of the state and existed in small, medium and large districts.  Differences in policies and practices regarding school gardens between districts were minimal and it appears there are currently many successful gardens from which to build a statewide garden initiative.

Medium Districts





Alachua


Brevard


Collier


Indian River


Lee


Osceola


Pasco


Santa Rosa


St Johns


Volusia








Large Districts





Broward


Duval


Miami-Dade


Hillsborough


Polk	








Small 


Districts





Charlotte


Citrus *


Columbia *


Dixie *


Franklin *


Gulf *


Hardee *


Jackson *


Jefferson *


Liberty *


Martin


Nassau *


Okeechobee *


Putnam *


Sumter *


Union *


Washington *





* = Rural  county





Developmental Research Schools





Florida A&M DRS


FL State Univ. DRS


Univ. FL - P. K. Yonge DRS
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